

Samuel C. Randazzo (Reg. No. 0016386)
(Counsel of Record)

Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)

Joseph E. Olikier (Reg. No. 0086088)

Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. 0088070)

McNees Wallace & Nurick

21 East State Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

sam@mwncmh.com,

joliker@mwncmh.com,

fdarr@mwncmh.com,

mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Counsel for Appellant,
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Enactment of SB 3 and Market-Based Pricing without a fuel adjustment clause through 2008.....4

 B. Enactment of SB 221 and the Adoption of a fuel adjustment clause for AEP Ohio as part of the 2009-2011 Electric Security Plan.....6

 C. The Commission’s review of 2009 fuel costs and seizure of the value of the 2008 Buyout Agreement that occurred prior to the 2009-2011 Electric Security Plan.....8

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....11

Proposition of Law No. I:

The Commission’s decision to reduce current rates, by seizing the value of the 2008 Buyout Agreement entered into with a coal supplier during a prior period when fuel costs were deregulated, constitutes unlawful retroactiveratemaking.....11

A. The decision to seize the value of the 2008 Buyout Agreement, a contract that was outside of the audit period under review, violates Ohio’s prohibition on retroactive application of laws and constitutes unlawful retroactive ratemaking. Ohio Const. Art. II, Section 28; Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 1.48 (2012); *Keco Industries, Inc. v. Cincinnati & Suburban Bell Tel. Co.*, 166 Ohio St. 2d 254, 141 N.E. 2d 465 (1957); *Lucas Cty. Commrs. v. Pub. Util. Comm.*, 80 Ohio St.3d 344, 656 N. E. 2d 501 (1997).....11

B. It is arbitrary, unreasonable and against the manifest weight of the record for the Commission to reach back and selectively offset recovery of fuel costs in 2009 only for benefits of the 2008 Buyout Agreement while ignoring the 2008 Production Bonus Agreement that substantially increased fuel costs and reduced earnings.....17

TABLE OF CONTENTS- continued

Proposition of Law No. II:

The seizure of the book value of the coal reserve component of the 2008 Buyout Agreement to offset fuel costs prudently incurred in 2009 is unlawful and unreasonable for the additional reason that ratepayers have no valid claim against this Company asset and there was no evidence presented to establish the current value of the coal reserve.....21

A. AEP Ohio’s ratepayers have no entitlement to the value of the West Virginia coal reserve acquired through the 2008 Buyout Agreement.....22

B. The record does not support the Commission’s determination that AEP Ohio’s ratepayers should receive an immediate credit equal to the Ohio jurisdictional share of the \$41 million for the West Virginia coal reserve.....25

Proposition of Law No. III:

The Commission lacks jurisdiction to modify its prior adjudicative decisions and can only exercise continuing jurisdiction to enforce final orders. *Ohio Consumers’ Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.* 111 Ohio St.3d 300, 318 (2006); *Ohio Consumers’ Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.*), 16 Ohio St.3d 9, 10 (1985).....26

A. It is unreasonable and unlawful for the Commission to retroactively modify its prior adjudicatory decision to establish annual fuel adjustment clause audits to examine fuel procurement practices and expenses for the audit period.....27

B. By reaching back into 2008 and using the results of fuel procurement activities in 2008 to offset fuel costs prudently incurred in 2009, the Commission unreasonably and unlawfully modified the fuel adjustment clause baseline that was fully litigated and decided in a prior adjudicated decision of the Commission.....31

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allnet Comm. Servs., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 115, 117, 512 N.E.2d 350 (1987).....	26
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 403, 431, 330 N.E.2d 113 (1975).....	23
<i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 512 2011-Ohio-1788, 947 N.E. 2d 655, ¶29.....	21
<i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 486, 2008-Ohio-990, 885 N.E.2d 195.	21,23,26
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753, 800 (Eighth Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Keco Industries, Inc. v. Cincinnati & Suburban Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 166 Ohio St. 2d 254, 141 N.E. 2d 465 (1957)	11,12,14,15
<i>Lucas Cty. Commrs. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 344, 686 N.E. 2d 501 (1997).....	11,13,14,16
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 362, 367, 2009 Ohio 604, 904 N.E. 2d 853	13
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 300, 318 2006-Ohio-5789, 856 N.E. 2d 213.....	26
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 16 Ohio St. 3d 9, 10, 475 N.E.2d 782 (1985)	26
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 10 Ohio St. 3d 49, 50-51, 461 N.E.2d 303 (1984).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES –continued

Entries and Orders of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Approval of a Post-Market Development Period Rate Stabilization Plan, Case No. 04-169-EL-UNC, Opinion and Order at 16 (January 26, 2005).....4,20

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Approval of a Post-Market Development Period Rate Stabilization Plan, Case No. 04-169-EL-UNC,Entry on Rehearing (March 23, 2005).....4

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of Electric Security Plan; and an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan, Case No. 08-918-EL-SSO, Opinion and Order (March 18, 2009).....passim

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of Electric Security Plan; and an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan, Case No. 08-918-EL-SSO, Entry on Rehearing (July 23, 2009).....7,8

In the Matter of the Fuel Adjustment Clauses for Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company, Case Nos. 09-872-El-FAC and 09-873-EL-FAC, Opinion and Order (January 23, 2012).....passim

In the Matter of the Fuel Adjustment Clauses for Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company, Case Nos. 09-872-El-FAC and 09-873-EL-FAC,Entry on Rehearing (April 11, 2012).....10,19,24

In the Matter of the Regulation of the Electric Fuel Component Contain within the Rate Schedules of Columbus Southern Power and Related Matters, Case No. 88-102-EL-EFC, Opinion and Order (October 28, 1988).....22,24

OHIO REVISED CODE SECTIONS

R.C. 1.48.....11
 R.C. 4903.09.....23
 R.C.4928.143(B)(2)(a).....6,34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Ohio Const. Art. II, Section 28.....11

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Sub. S.B. No. 3.....4
 Am. Sub. S.B. No. 221.....6,7,11,12
